

California Regional Water Quality Control Board

Los Angeles Region



320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, California 90013 Phone (213) 576-6600 FAX (213) 576-6640 Internet Address: http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/~rwqcb4

March 8, 2000

Harry Stone Director of Public Works, County of Los Angeles, Department of Public Works 900 South Fremont Avenue Alhambra, CA 91802-1460

Ray Holland Director of Public Works, City of Long Beach 333 West Ocean Boulevard Long Beach, CA 90802

STANDARD URBAN STORM WATER MITIGATION PLANS AND BOARD RESOLUTION APPROVING POST-CONSTRUCTION BMP REQUIREMENTS FOR DEVELOPMENT PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION (Board Resolution No. R-00-02)

Dear Mr. Stone and Mr. Holland:

On January 26, 2000, the Regional Board at its hearing adopted Board Resolution No. R-00-02 directing me to approve the Standard Urban Storm Water Mitigation Plan (SUSMP) with changes noted. The Regional Board at the same time also adopted the SUSMP requirements for the City of Long Beach under the City of Long Beach municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4) permit (Board Order No. 99-060).

Copies of the Regional Board Executive Officer approved SUSMP, Board Directed Changes -Supplement, and the Resolution adopted by the Regional Board are attached.

The City of Long Beach and all Los Angeles County Municipal Storm Water Permittees will have until <u>September 8, 2000</u>, to promulgate ordinances or amend municipal codes to implement the SUSMP requirements. The SUSMP requirements shall take effect no later than <u>October 8, 2000</u>. All parties, including the City of Long Beach, will have 30 days from the date of this letter to file a review of the action by the State Water Resources Control Board.

If you have any questions, please call me at (213) 576-6605 or Dr. Swamikannu at (213) 576-6654.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Dennis A. Dickerson Executive Officer Cc: Permittees Interested Parties

California Environmental Protection Agency